Hi KOKI1I
5
Demolition Hammer

H 65SB3

RE&EH
Keep for future reference

& RS

Handling instructions




G158

S/

BATEBAREES .o 2 Big 5
HigReEsE 4 M HI 7
Mg ees 4 JMaT{E AR 7
B”E 5 RN 8
g 5 HEIpFIE 9
FREE M 5 HEEHME—R 10
EMIMHE (P TFEEE) eerereeermsseneesseerens 6

ETHEBERREZES

ANEE

RIEprEEE M EiIiA.
AP E S AU = S E S FH A/ SR

REMBEESFIRABUFER.

TEFTA T AR S AR TE “fsh TR fs e ik 2h (5 2) .3 T B s At 3k 3l (o
) T H.

1) LiEpngs
a) REFIIEFMIBFHEMPE,
RELER &5 & FHH.
b) AELESIBINE, MBSBMEEK. SEFEMLHIRETRERIITE,
L 5h T2 7= A 0 KA £ i R s
o WILEENEBHEREELEITR.
HE N AR S HERIEE 20 T A,
2) BRRE
a) BEITEBANRERBERE. ARG EMARSERL. EEHA
L Z1 T B RNGE(E R ikinidsk.
R 8 AU P4 Sk AR C P 4 R K i/ LT R
b) B A\KiZAEhRE, MEE. &N FKkE,
WNSRAR B PRz st 2 1 L T FE
o AEHENTAZREEMPIHTEREF.
IKHEA LB T B s T .
d) AElEAEL%. BREABRLNIE. BT AENKHERL. F8
HIATEAR . M. SLENEEE G
T LR R ST fE k.

2



3)

4)

X
e) HEFSMEMBIMTAR, EREEFPIMEMRIIMERL.
B A A B EORE DD F T G
f) MEAEMERETRERDTERAAMERREHN, NMERRKRERNER
2 (RCD).
R C D ] /N T fE B o

AERE

a) RIFEDR, HREENTAERKEMNERREFRIFBEE. SR
e, ERGY. ERSUATT RN, AERERHTE.
TERRAFHL B T RN R] R 2 2 S 2™ B S %

b) ERMABIFEE. RAREIFEE.
GEREE, WG R TEAEmA. i ZedE, 2|, Wh
By 372 2 BRI N B0

c) BribESNED. WARFXREEZEREN/ SRBE. EEIRETAR

TR E
TR A B 42508 FL IR A9 JT 5% L 80T A0 T HGE N 1l A6 KT e 2 R BT
R o

d) ERMNTEZEZH, ERAEETARLIIRTF.
18 B FE AL B TR e T LA IRT SR S R EA B
e) FARMBRB/AK. HAUTEILE B IFFE,
XFEFEESME DL T RER At I s T A,
f) BEERESH. FEFEMRKRSEEHR. ILKR. FEMLRTHIZF
#B .
TERAAHR I 2 K T e 2 8 A s shEb .
9)m%fﬁTEHE\%Qﬁ%E%ﬁ%%E,Eﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬂﬁ
EIEER
(E bRk i B RN L BTt pfen
I TEERMEEEN
a) AELABHTE, REMEEAEIWEINTE.
W& LI S TR MR TIEE AR EXt.
b) MRFFXAREEBEI KM TEBIR, WA REERZEHITH,
ANHE AT SR P 19 L 3 T AR fE R ) H b At AT i 1.
o) EHATEMAT . ERMHUHIEFRHTAZA, BRMNEIR EKEH
KF/ SifERMES TR
X A A it K 8D TR SR B S
d) HREANANESNTANEEILEREEZN, FETEZILARARER
TR XERERATRINRIER TR,
HLh T HAERZRN AP Frh 2 ER .



G158

e) RFABMILE. WEEZHUHETREIURFE, ©EFTHEIRE LM
FIWEHTRBEBITRHEMR. MBS, BIiTENAEEREEF.
FEHMMAgEP AR BRI LRSI,

f) REFVIRI IR EFIFEE
PRIR R4 B9 B A OTHI JTR T 2R 5 RAE T H A Syl .

o) BRRBERIRASE, EEELFEMBIITHELRERBIHTA. M

THRETILE.
¥ 3h T B T 5 H @ A/ BEv i & S EUER .
5) Y&

a) BRI TEERTWEBAR, ERARENEHGHITEE.
KR B £ B 24 0 Y P B L 19 22 2
TR !
AAHEILEFESS N L EE TIEST .
R AME R TREFHREJLEFERSE A TEM AR AT .

BiRREES

1. HFEE.
REARFEPRSIRITNHR.

2. iFiEMARETATRAZ HEER, URKEMERANRZ .

3. EUIRIMMHRIREM R ASHA SR SHITREN, ERTBGIERFE
kERFIR.
PIHIM B F R SASET RN ENERTHTRMMEREEZIE
o

fmzeEs

1. BAETE BRIRIES = Mgk LA R R E R -

2. WINBIEFXE I,
FHBEFXER, WELBABREENBHTESHERE XD,
NS EE.

3. HTIEXWEBBEFERIZN, EAEEEEMSEINERNEMRLEL. LEMHL
BN RATRESE.

4, RCD
EEIRAE ATERKERAET A 30mA FIRIKERNMERIPEE.

5. BN Z FRIEESKIAER RS T, YIAReERM, MEHF.

6. IPIEEE. RICRFAHbAR HITERFLE SRR Y, AR ZEIHEEmR T HIZE
BHEE

7. BOEREA LR R, EFE EHIFEE.

8. HhkEIFFENEZTRE.

4



9. FBfENE, EEMANBERTERMN, BITXRRTZTHE,
10. £ MEWLE, NESEETENRAFITARE.

1.5 ERIPEE, DURIPED.
we

ey

WS ATFAY. EFRAINESVIERESE.

X

@ﬁﬁ%iﬂlﬁ FH P Wb 25 5] 132 @] [T A

A&

L 220 V ~ T Rt T 1400 /min
LTINS 1340 W Gig 18.0 kg
R 44

(i

RIS : 339664

BT ENL (1 B) Sh, e R RS R

SRk
RALE : 944961




X
W (2 FHE)

O mewe
D e )|
(1) 2R4h3k
E'\‘L/: : 410 mm
RIS 944961

O JHE ML

[ > — —D

e

(1) &4k
,‘3\{/: : 410 mm
AL S« 944962
O FH

G E———
@ (2

MK 250 mm
IG5 : 944966

(1) Tk
AME 200 mm
RIGE : 944965
O [

500 g (H#E2E) REYS : 980927
30 g (%) RA%E : 981840

R

O WmEHEJ]
P——
(1) JJE
E'\‘L/: : 410 mm
B . 75 mm
REGE : 944964
O %+
(D) %1
B 380 mm
RG-S+ 957154
O NAHRF
6 MM: fRESE . 872422
3 MM: fRi%%5E : 943277
O il
)

RIS 1999086

B0 IREELUIHI. JTHE. HebIEl.

N
RN . BOR SR
WOBER. HEARTHEEL.

DA PURZRE S HEK RO 1

ENRE.



X

{EM Z B
1. HKE
BT A0 RS T HERRR EAR s B FUAS & R ARAT o
2. HLJEIFR
WA R TF 2 B UIWT . 25 B IR IF e 8 i

i, U Sk A A R YR A7 AR IS R s T B

2

i HOR M 4B, BT (C:k% ~ s

y x D ::::j%%?ﬂﬁvu»
/N

3. MLAHLZY

AR 5 RS B S HF VR A L G THE °
FIZE S I 05 . G 40 E M IE M2k 25, IF P 1L FF
H R TT RE M 8t &1
4. HETH
iE:
102355 3 R 4 1% % T HL HRE A FHIKOKI 7 1EAF
D ~ [
(D%@Eﬁ%lﬁ%%iﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ@,///gf m
(B 1), ———\ %
(2) JH 2 AT ERRTHL, S B 4 5 1807, -
R K v T ELAE A RT3 B S AL
(E1)

A0SR TR A N R B A 5E A AR S IR, 6 B O A AR
RrRsh THE, fHEA.
(3) {45 I PR S T I e s f %, R T H. (B 2)

SRt FHFE 55

L JF AR el
AL IO, FATIS DI %%T
SN IR, AR R “A7,

AR RN, BT oI
A, WAl LIgkaEsilE, (H 3) gigﬂi]
\\_/ J/
& 3

< J
ﬁﬂ/l\i\ -
i E PR 7

(NG
A 4

FEMG T S HHIEE B, (B O /N
o. WE ST B, BRI £, IS

IR, A5 R A7l Sk B S TR I T ot

B DUE FF R

S A R LR O MR T B 33 I 1 2 i e 10 B 2 B P DL EL 3 30



X

3. FEfE AR, EMARE SR EREITHE.
DR S RIDfel 46 LR R 14 A AR T B9 el ARl RCR
WAS K. OO DURE RAE 1R SR IE B4R
By (B 5).

5 18R TH

VLA & T2 M LU B AR S . DL AT LUK A TS 4 o
I T

T E

PN IJG AF T 71 PR S I SR 9 465 A HiKOK L L S8
CRlp



X
HIPFEE

it= !
FIAFF SC B W 3+ ELI B R FE PR3 5 FL R Sk MU S P A

1. THK®
240 AR B ) T BB 25 B AR R T B AL s AL LE IR, PR e — % B0k
SEREE RS % T H.
2. KA LR ET
BRERA TR R R B ZE. SRIBETR T, My EHHE, &
& SEER L.
3. HLBIHLAYZE P
ML BN SRS LB T R A.ONEER . WAFAR & ot th, &R pimi sk it
4. ?‘kﬁﬁﬁiﬂ (E 6) S
= < W
FL BT L %) g Rl S — FRE #E o il — Hﬁﬁﬂ%r_ 8&&%%#%
BURRR, LSRG S B RIS © SR G R 7] A

SR BT, B A st L. &
B ERAEA, fi%ﬁtﬁltﬁﬁ B H R o
BEOT, SRR 22 3 G T RS, DLORIE BE TE il 42

[ 8 3
4
FATE 5 il 25 B 22 N T 1 S M 4 X 8 ), ‘\\\\
RIGHUF S (B 7). 4 F 50556 T BUF 5 A \

WG, EAT R R, AR5 AL Bk

17 mm

ol

Jill 5 5. o Aﬁﬁﬁm%-iﬁ
6. AEEFERMF— W M2 M4 X 8
== @ 7
TE !
HiKOKI B ZI TR E . SUSFIRE N HZEHIKOKI A RIER I 4E & Hl
BT

EREBHEAMRFRSH, ERLFRGF-—RRSEHITA-—EERS
ZHIKOKIR BAER R FRL, HEBTHEES RS TE,
FRAEZER TR, @B ESENZ S/ XN FFRE,



G
HEFRME—RE

S0y
=g

A\

DI
N v =
DK -




+H
!

HiH

HiH

) B Kt B B i
| |RRBUE N N AR 6 35 |BEHM A MK MEX 16| 1
M8 X 40 36 |kF 1
2 |l 1 o7 |ERBUERIZS figie 5
3 |MEZE 6 M8X 16
4 |ATEEE A 2 38 | WA L AR 1
5 |HES 1 39 |Hi# (B) 1
6 |[FLFFHRE 1 40 |HIEMR 22 1
7 RS (B) 1 41 |i 1
8 |E¥H 1 42 (it E 1
9 |Hild 1 4g |PRIRHIIR )
10 |55 4k 1 6302VVCMPS2L
11 [k 1 44 | FE LB 1
12 |4R 1 45 |[HfF¥E (B) 1
13 |0 MR (C) 1 46 | ik 1
14 |0 B3 (B) 1 A7 |HEHE 1
15 |[HEELRE (A) 1 48 |0 HUFR 1
16 |0 A3 2 49 TRl .
17 [ N 6205DDCMPS2L
18 |#M 1 50 [Hill K i 1
19 [#HH 1 51 |WEN/NABKE MEX 16| 7
20 [BEO#E (o) 1 52 |l 1
21 |[RARH (A) 1 53 |JhELEVK !
22 LT [ ibF CFBED)| 1 54 | {ifi D5X15.8 :
23 [RELFE 1 55 | 4X4X12 1
24 |0 ®H (1AS-60) 1 56 |/NFIHEIIRZZ D5 X 65 2
o5 |FHe 1 57 | & HIHE 2
26 |0 H3k (A) 1 58 |HWE A MK M6X40, 6
o7 [ERHRAAMER |, | [ EERA®) 1
M8 X 40 60 [FEFHE (A) 1
28 [1EFeEE M8 (L) 4 61 [{EFHER 2
29 |HZEH 1 62 [{EFFH 1
30 |[FHZE 1 63 |HH NS M MEX16] 4
31 [JlE (A) 1 64 |[fEFENG 1
32 [FEFF R 1 65 [{EF LA 1
33 WEFEh#& (NTN 8E-NK | 66 [RIRHHK 6201VV 1
18/20 RDO) 67 | 1
34 iR 1 68 |RERHIK 6001VV 1

11




X

L e wi | |7 e e
69 |fliRm (A) 1 Lo |CHRE (A) °
70 |[EFEEA (A) 1 (I.D.7XT0.5X50)
-y [RIRHIR : 103 |NEBHLZ (B f) 1
6203DDCMPS2L Loa |EBORZ (L) ,
72 R EE 1 D4 X 16
73 KU 1 105 |2k 1
74 |HAKE 220V-230V 1 106 [HZ% 1
75 |KUn S 1 107 |Z&ff¥95¢ D10.7 1
76 |EF R 220V-230V 1 108 |37 28 1
77 |k 2 109 el iR gL (Hhk=)|
78 |LMHE LS55 1 M5
79 |HK R 1 110 |F# 1
TR TR L1 |7 1
80 16201 DDCMPS2L 1 112 [HE4H 1
81 |[|FgH (B) 2 113 [T 1
82 |53 1 114 [fEF5h 1
83 |0 MFf (S-38) 1 115 [{BF (A).(B) JE 1
84 |THME SN 1 116 |[#5 1LFF Sk 1
85 |HEHMNAMEME MAXS | 4 117 |BH % 1
86 |H 2 501 |AR%k 410MM 1
87 | 2 502 |#iF (BERD 1
88 | il 2
89 [mhil (HAERD) (1 &l 2
90 |[HilZE 2
91 |NAMAEIEE2Z MEX8 | 2
92 |HHHSAEE MEX 12| 2
93 | HBHLZ 1
gy |BHEZ (B=2) 5
D4axX25 (HBf)
95 %22 (B) 1
96 |MEFE f 1
97 |#E#EE 50091 (10 14) 1
98 |HE4EAE 50092 (10 1) 1
99 |HEA L um 1
100 |3 1
101 [JF& 1

12




English

CONTENTS

GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS ........cccooiiiieeeeeeiiieeeeen. 13
DEMOLITION HAMMER SAFETY WARNINGS ........ccoooeieeeiieeeeeee e 15
ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS......cootiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 16
SYMBOL....cceeeeeieee e e e e aaaaeas 16
SPECIFICATIONS ... e e 16
STANDARD ACCESSORIES ...t 17
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (sold separately)........cccccoeevcevreeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeen. 17
APPLICATIONS . ...ttt e e e e e e e nnn e 18
PRIOR TO OPERATION. ... ..ttt e e 18
HOW TO USE THE DEMOLITION HAMMER.........ccciiiieeeeieeeee s 19
GREASE REPLACEMENT ...ooiiiiiiieeeee ettt 19
MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION ......outiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 20
SERVICE PARTS LIST ettt 21

GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS
/N WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious

injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1)  Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence
of flammable liquids, gases or dust.
Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

¢) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool.
Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet.
Never modify the plug in any way.
Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

13



English

3)

4)

c)

d)

f)

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.

Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging
the power tool.

Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts.

Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for
outdoor use.

Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual
current device (RCD) protected supply.

Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

a)

b)

d)

f)

9)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a
power tool.

Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol or medication.

A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal
injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection.

Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off position before
connecting to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the
tool.

Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have
the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on.

A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from moving parts.

Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection
facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used.

Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

a)

b)

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application.
The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off.

Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired. 14



English

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the
power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools.

Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons
unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation.

If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use.
Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

f)  Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.

Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and
are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work to be
performed.

Use of the power tool for operations different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

5) Service
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

CAUTION
Keep children and infirm persons away.
When not in use, tools should be stored out of reach of children and infirm persons.

DEMOLITION HAMMER SAFETY WARNINGS

1. Wear ear protections
Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

2. Use auxiliary handles supplied with the tool.

Loss of control can cause personal injury.

3. Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation
where the cutting accessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting
accessory contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool
“live” and could give the operator an electric shock.

15



English
ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

1.

2.

S LN

11.

0.

Ensure that the power source to be utilized conforms to the power requirements
specified on the product nameplate.

Ensure that the power switch is in the OFF position.

If the plug is connected to a receptacle while the power switch is in the ON
position, the power tool will start operating immediately, which could cause a
serious accident.

When the work area is removed from the power source, use an extension cord of
sufficient thickness and rated capacity. The extension cord should be kept as short
as practicable.

RCD

The use of a residual current device with a rated residual current of 30mA or less at
all times is recommended.

Do not touch the bit during or immediately after operation. The bit becomes very
hot during operation and could cause serious burns.

Before starting to break, chip or drill into a wall, floor or ceiling, thoroughly confirm
that such items as electric cables or conduits are not buried inside.

Wear a mask when turning your head upward.

Properly set the bit holder.

At the start of work, confirm screw tightening.

When working at a highly elevated location, pay attention to articles and persons
below.

Wear protective shoes to protect your feet.

SYMBOL

WARNING

The following show symbols used for the machine. Be sure that you understand their
meaning before use.

To reduce the risk of injury, user must @ Class I1 tool

read instruction manual.

SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage 220V ~ Full-load Impact Rate 1400 /min
Power Input 1340 W Weight 18.0 kg

16



STANDARD ACCESSORIES

In addition to the main unit (1 unit), the package contains the accessories listed in the below.

English

Case
Code No. 339664

Bull Point
Code No. 944961

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (sold separately)

O Demolishing
= =

(1) Bull Point
Overall Length: 410 mm
Code No.: 944961

O  Groove Digging and Edging

[ >————71 §g—D>

(1) Cold Chisel
Overall Length: 410 mm
Code No.: 944962

O  Tamping

+C———
(2) Shank
Overall Length: 250 mm
Code No.: 944966

(1) Rammer
Outer diameter: 200 mm
Code No.: 944965
O Grease

500 g (inacan) Code No.: 980927
30 g (inatube) Code No.: 981840

O

17

Asphalt Cutting

[ =

(1) Cutter
Overall Length: 410 mm

[ —

Width: 75 mm
Code No.: 944964
Scooping Work
(1) Scoop
Overall Length: 380 mm
Code No.: 957154

Hexagonal bar wrench

K

6 MM:
3 MM:

Code No.: 872422
Code No.: 943277

Carbon brush

<

\/

Code No.: 999086



English
APPLICATIONS

Demolishing concrete, chiseling off concrete, grooving, bar cutting.

Application examples:

Installation of piping and wiring, sanitary facility installation, machinery installation, water
supply and drainage work, interior jobs, harbor facilities and other civil engineering works.

PRIOR TO OPERATION

1. Power source
Ensure that the power source to be utilized conforms to the power requirements specified
on the product nameplate.

2. Power switch

4.
NOT

E

Ensure that the power switch is in the OFF position. If the plug is connected to a receptacle
while the power switch is in the ON position, the power tool will start operating immediately,
which could cause a serious accident.

Extension cord

When the work area is remote from the power source, use an extension cord of sufficient
thickness and rated capacity. The extension cord should be kept as short as practicable.

Mounting a tool » Front cover

M

For tools such as a bull point and a cold chisel, R ‘~\)\-) A

use only genuine HiKOKI parts. ﬁ @ﬁ? .
Clean, then smear the tool shank with grease or 3‘ / \ 1
machine oil (Fig.1). Toolshank ™ gion jever
Rotate the stop lever 180° in a clockwise Fig. 1
direction while pulling it toward you. Next, insert '

the tool shank into the hexagonal hole on the front

cover (Fig.1). Stop lever
If the tool’s entire notched portion isn't inserted e\/ )ﬁ\

beyond the front cover’s end surface, lightly tap the /@J@ 0

tool using a hammer or other object to insert it. — J %

Clamp the tool by turning the stop lever by half a Fig. 2

turn in the opposite direction (Fig.2).

18



English

HOW TO USE THE DEMOLITION HAMMER

1. Switch operation Push putton

The switch turns ON when it is pulled, and ,Z/
turns OFF when it is released. — kgﬁ

While the switch is pulled all the way, if Push

the push button is pushed toward “A”, the Lock release
switch becomes locked and stays ON uII/ Eg [ M
even if your finger releases it, enabling S tch

continuous operation. (Fig. 3) .

To release the lock, push the push button Fig. 3 Fig. 4
toward “B”. (Fig. 4)

2. Squeeze the trigger switch after applying the tip of the bit to the crushing position.

In some cases, it is necessary to punch the tip of the bit against the crushing position
forcibly in order to begin the striking motion.

This is not due to malfunction of the tool. It means that the safe guard mechanism against
no-load striking is working.

3. Operate the tool by utilizing its empty weight. The performance will
not be better even if the tool is pressed or thrust forcibly against the
work surface. Hold the tool with a force just sufficient to counteract
the reaction (Fig. 5).

\?VJ\

GREASE REPLACEMENT

This machine is of full air-tight construction to protect against dust and to prevent lubricant
leakage. Therefore, the machine can be used without lubrication for long periods. Replace the
grease as described below.

Grease Replacement Period

After purchase, replace grease after every 6 months of usage. Ask for grease replacement at the
nearest authorized HiKOKI Service Center.

19



English
MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION
CAUTION

Be sure to swith OFF and disconnect the attachment plug from the receptacle to
avoid a serious accident.

Inspecting the tool
Since use of a dull tool will degrade efficiency and cause possible motor malfunction,
sharpen or replace the tool as soon as abrasion is noted.

2. Inspecting the mounting screws
Regularly inspect all mounting screws and ensure that they are properly tightened. Should
any of the screws be loose, retighten them immediately. Failure to do so could result in
serious hazard.
3. Maintenance of the motor
The motor unit winding is the very “heart” of the power tool. Exercise due care to ensure the
winding does not become damaged and/or wet with oil or water.
4. Inspecting the carbon brushes (Fig. 6) Wear limit
The Motor employs carbon brushes which are consumable [~
parts. When they become worn to or near the “wear limit’, ! 86\%%
it could result in motor trouble. When an auto-stop carbon |- =™ No. of carbon
brush is equipped, the motor will stop automatically. At that L brush
time, replace both carbon brushes with new ones which 17 mm —
have the same carbon brush Numbers shown in the figure. Fig. 6
In addition, always keep carbon brushes clean and ensure that they slide freely within the
brush holders. I
5. Replacing carbon brushes [
Loosen the screws (Hexagon socket hd. bolt M4x8) of
the cap covers, then remove the cap covers (Fig. 7 After
removing the brush caps, the carbon brushes can be \
removed.
After replacing the carbon brushes, tighten the brush caps, Hexagon socket Cap cover
then mount the cap covers securely. hd. bolt M4x8
6.  Service parts list Fig. 7
CAUTION

Repair, modification and inspection of HiKOKI Power Tools must be carried out by
a HiKOKI Authorized Service Center.

This Parts List will be helpful if presented with the tool to the HiKOKI Authorized
Service Center when requesting repair or other maintenance.

In the operation and maintenance of power tools, the safety regulations and
standards prescribed in each country must be observed.

20



English

SERVICE PARTS LIST




English

',t\fé“ Part Name QTY ',t\f(’)“ Part Name QTY
, [NYLOCKHEX SOCKETHD.| 35 | SEALLOCK HEX_SOCKET |
BOLT M8 x 40 HD. BOLT M8 x 16
2 | DAMPER PLATE 1 36 |GRIP 1
3 |COLLAR 6 57 | NYLOCK HEX. SOCKETHD.|
4 |FRONT DAMPER 2 BOLT M8 x 16
5 | SPRING CASE 1 38 | SIDE HANDLE ASS'Y 1
6 |LEVER SPRING 1 39 | FELT PACKING (B) 1
7 | DAMPER (B) 1 40 | CAP SCREW 1
8 |RING 1 41 |VALVE 1
9 |FRONT COVER 1 42 | GEAR COVER 1
10 | SECOND HAMMER 1 43 | BALLBEARING 1
11 |STOP LEVER 1 6302VVCMPS2L
12 |NEEDLE ROLLER 1 44 |FINAL GEAR 1
13 |O-RING (C) 1 45 | DISTANCERING (B) 1
14 |O-RING (B) 1 46 |INNER COVER 1
15 | DAMPER (A) 1 47 | SEALRING 1
16 |O-RING > 48 |O-RING 1
17 | SHANK SLEEVE 1 49 |BALLBEARING 1
18 TMOUTH 1 6205DDCMPS2L
19 TMOUTH COVER 1 50 |BEARING COVER 1
20 | MOUTH WASHER (A) 1 51 EiEDAIéé(I?'IC':I}\(/ISHE)ié SOCKET |
21 |URETHANE RING (A) 1 : X
52 | CRANK SHAFT 1
22 | HANDLE STAY (W/NUT) 1 :
53 |HOUSING ASS'Y 1
23 | CYLINDER CASE 1
o5 TSTRIKER 1 55 |FEATHERKEY 4x 4x 12 1
% |ORING (4 1 5 gg)}((.géo. TAPPING SCREW |,
27 | B SOCKETHD- 57 | SPECIAL WASHER 2
28 |BOLT WASHER M8 (BLACK)| 4 g | oA LOCKCHEX SOCKET |6
gg ﬁ:ggm PIN ] 59 | HANDLE SPRING (B) i
60 | HANDLE SPRING (A) 1
81_|OIL SEAL (A) 1 61 | HANDLE DAMPER 2
32 |CONNECTING RODASSY | 1 5> THANDLE GUDDE 1
NEEDLE BEARING
33 1 SEAL LOCK HEX. SOCKET
(NTN 8E-NK 18/20 RDO) 63 | D BOLT V5o 15 4
34 |CRANK WASHER 1 64 |HANDLE WEIGHT |
65 | HANDLE STOPPER 1

22




English

[tem

o Part Name QTy | | 'tem Part Name QTY

No.

66 | BALL BEARING 6201VV 97 | CONNECTOR 50091 (10 PCS.)

67 |COUNTER GEAR 98 |CONNECTOR 50092 (10 PCS.)

69 |BEARING COVER (A) 100 |TAIL COVER

1
1
68 | BALL BEARING 6001VV 1 99 |PILLAR TERMINAL
1
1

—_ =

70 |DISTANCE RING (A) 101 [SWITCH
-1 |BALLBEARING 1 102 | VINYLTUBE (A) 5
6203DDCMPS2L (1.D.7 x T0.5 x 50)
72 | BEARING WASHER 1 103 |INTERNAL WIRE (BLACK) 1
73 |FAN 1 104 | TAPPING SCREW i
-4 |ARMATURE ASS'Y ] (W/FLANGE) D4 x 16
220V-230V 105 |CORD CLIP
75 |FAN GUIDE 106 |CORD

76 | STATOR ASS'Y 220V-230V 107 |CORD ARMOR D10.7

77 | BRUSH TERMINAL 108 | SUPPORT

78 |VINYL TUBE L55 109 |NYLOCK BOLT (W/FLANGE) M5

_— DY [ = | —

79 |BEARING WASHER 110 [NAME PLATE

80 BALL BEARING 111 |LEAF SPRING
6201DDCMPS2L 112 |PUSHING BUTTON

—_

81 |DISTANCE PIECE (B) 113 |SWITCH LEVER

82 |BACK COVER 114 |HANDLE SHAFT

83 |O-RING (S-38) 115 |HANDLE (A).(B) SET

_— - N

84 |OIL CAPASSY 116 |STOP LEVER ASS'Y

g5 |SEALLOCK HEX. SOCKET 117 | SEAL PACKING
HD. BOLT M4 x 8 501 | BULL POINT 410MM

B e T I S [ N e B N B N B N B N B N I S e N e A e Y

86 | CAP COVER 502 | CASE (PLASTIC)

87 |CAP RUBBER

88 |BRUSH CAP

g9 | CARBON BRUSH
(AUTO STOP TYPE) (1 PAIR)

90 |BRUSHHOLDER

DCRERE\CREEE \C RN NG NG RN G N =N

91 HEX. SOCKET SET SCREW
M5 x 8

92 SEAL LOCK HEX. SOCKET
HD. BOLT M5 x 12

93 |INTERNAL WIRE 1

o4 | TAPPING SCREW
(W/FLANGE) D4 x 25 (BLACK)

95 |SUPPORT (B) 1

96 |NOISE SUPPRESSOR 1

23



RR S5 HR s
THEL (RE) BRAE
EETmRITREITWERX =2 35855 TiE 3%

HisR
BETH (DRED) HRA
Bk ALRMHN LT E = TR

Koki Holdings Co., Ltd.

806
HHE: C99716524 M
%1THH: 2018464

O S 7l D )



